m	
0771543	
033355 1	
\$600.00	
ĭ	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO PATENT	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) The Stanley Works	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Home Decor Holding Company Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) March 21, 2007  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	Street Address: 9115 Harris Corners  Parkway  City: Charlotte  State: NC  Country: US Zip: 28269  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
See Attached '	ached? XYes No

5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 15	
Name: Shiela Klapatch Internal Address: Pepe & Hazard LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$600  Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 225 Asylum St.	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title	
City: Hartford	8. Payment Information	
State: CT Zip: 06103	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 860 524-7014  Fax Number: 860 522-2796  Email Address: sklapatch@pepehazard.com	b. Deposit Account Number <u>03-3355</u>	
9. Signature: Skill P Klanatik	05-02-2007	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

<u>Klapatch</u>

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

# UNITED STATES PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENT NO.	TITLE
5673516	Sliding Door Corner Connector
5964061	Sliding Door Corner Connector
5927017	Bottom Roller for Sliding Door
5970660	Swing Door Pivot Assembly
5974738	Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel
6257304	Bi-Fold Door System
6449906	Top Guide for Sliding Doors
5349783	Twin Wheel Guide for Sliding Doors
D354144	Bypassing Door Floor Track
4819297	Sliding Door Top Guide
4811683	Sliding Door Wheel Retainer
5598606	Bottom Slide for Doors
APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
10/771543	Shelf Aligning Top Guide Wheel for Sliding Doors
11/062748	Concealed Fixing for Track Sections
11/062755	Self Aligning Top Guide Wheel for Sliding Doors

SPK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

MAY. 2.2007 6:20PM PEPE&HAZARD, LLP NO.8481 P. 4

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective the 21<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2007 from THE STANLEY WORKS, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having its principal place of business at 1000 Stanley Drive, New Britain, Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), to HOME DÉCOR HOLDING COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 9115 Harris Corners Parkway, Charlotte, North Carolina 28269, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"),

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A;

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent property, and the inventions and improvements described and/or claimed therein, and ASSIGNOR is desirous of transferring its rights in said patent property, and in said inventions and improvements, to ASSIGNEE;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and interest in and to the inventions and improvements described and claimed the patents and patent application set forth on Schedule A, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and

PLC/33000/601/785776v1 10/02/06-HRT/

for that of its assignees, successors and legal representatives, to the full end of the terms for which Letters Patent will or have been granted, or of the terms of any continuations, divisions thereof and reissues, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR will execute any and all additional documents which may be reasonably necessary in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE to perfect the transfer of rights set forth herein; provided, however, that ASSIGNOR shall not incur any further financial obligations with respect thereto.

AS WITNESS the hands of the parties or persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the parties as of the date first above written.

For and on behalf of The Stanley Works

By:

Position:

Assistant Secretary

Witnessed by: ()

Full Name: Holly LeBranc

PLC/33000/601/785776v1 10/02/06-HRT/

For and on behalf of Home Décor Holding Company

By:

Full Name: Ric

Richard Dandurand

Position:

Chief Executive Officer

Witnessed by

Full Name: JE n.

PLC/33000/601/785776v1 10/02/06-HRT/

# UNITED STATES PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENT NO.	TITLE
5673516	Sliding Door Corner Connector
5964061	Sliding Door Corner Connector
5927017	Bottom Roller for Sliding Door
5970660	Swing Door Pivot Assembly
5974738	Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel
6257304	Bi-Fold Door System
6449906	Top Guide for Sliding Doors
5349783	Twin Wheel Guide for Sliding Doors
D354144	Bypassing Door Floor Track
4819297	Sliding Door Top Guide
4811683	Sliding Door Wheel Retainer
5598606	Bottom Slide for Doors
APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
10/771543	Shelf Aligning Top Guide Wheel for Sliding Doors
11/062748	Concealed Fixing for Track Sections
11/062755	Self Aligning Top Guide Wheel for Sliding Doors

SPK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

# CANADIAN PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENT NO.	TITLE
2242288	Sliding Door Corner Connector
2228320	Bottom Roller for Sliding Door
2273463	Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel
APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
	TITLE Bi-Fold Door System
NO.	

SPK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

## **UNITED KINGDOM PATENTS**

PATENT NO.	TITLE
2321661	Bottom Roller for Sliding Door
2321922	Sliding Door Top Guide
2324831	Swing Door Pivot Assembly
2338018	Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel
2357311	Top Guide with Sliding Doors

SPK/33000/601/787100vI 10/02/06-HRT/

### FRENCH PATENTS

PATENT NO. TITLE

9801539 Sliding Door Top Guide

<u>APPLICATION</u> <u>TITLE</u>

<u>NO.</u>

0014133 Top Guide for Sliding Doors

 $(Publication\ No.$ 

2800792)

0856627 Sliding Door Top Guide

SPK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

MAY. 2. 2007 6:21PM PEPE&HAZARD, LLP NO. 8481 P. 11

RUSSIA PATENTS

PATENT NO. TITLE

2180035 Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel

SPK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

# **EUROPEAN CONVENTION PATENT APPLICATIONS**

#### APPLICATION NO. TITLE

98300688.3	Bottom Roller for Sliding Door
99920361.5	Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel
00307676.7	Bi-Fold Door System
03250921.8	Modular Stanchion Storage Structure

## POLAND PATENTS

PATENT NO. TITLE

189545 Top Guide with Spring Loaded Wheel

SPK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

MAY. 2. 2007 6:21PM PEPE&HAZARD, LLP NO. 8481 P. 14

# **GERMAN PATENTS**

PATENT NO. TITLE

DE 69827682 Bottom Roller for Sliding Door

\$PK/33000/601/787100v1 10/02/06-HRT/

RECORDED: 05/02/2007